S6BP501A, S6BP502A
3ch DC/DC Converter IC
for Automotive Cluster
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation    •   198 Champion Court   •   San Jose, CA 95134-1709    •   408-943-2600
Document Number: 002-03396 Rev. *D  Revised September 9, 2016
PRELIMINARY
S6BP501A/S6BP502A is a three channel output power management IC. This IC includes one high voltage buck DC/DC controller
(DD3V), one buck DC/DC converter with built-in FETs (DD1V) and one boost DC/DC converter with built-in FETs (DD5V). Current

(3.2V to 3.4V)
(5.0V to 5.2V)
(1.0V to 1.3V)
A
FB3V
21
RH_FB3V
RL_FB3V
CFB1V
*1: The VOUT1V is a pin name only for this circuit.
Document Number: 002-03396 Rev. *D   Page 18 of 23
S6BP501A, S6BP502A PRELIMINARY
Table 9-1 Parts List
Block Symbol Item Value Part Number Vendor Size [mm] Remarks
Common
CVIN Capacitor 0.1 μF CGA3E2X7R1H104K080AA TDK 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.8 X7R, Rated voltage: 50 VDC
CVB Capacitor 4.7 μF CGA4J3X7R1C475K125AB TDK 2.0 × 1.2 × 1.25 X7R, Rated voltage: 16 VDC
CVDD Capacitor 0.1 μF CGA3E2X7R1E104K080AA TDK 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.8 X7R, Rated voltage: 25 VDC
DSBD SBD VF: 0.5V RB521S30T1G ON 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.6
VR: 30 VDC, IF: 200 mA,
IFSM: 1.0A
DD1V
RH_FB1V Resistor 270 kΩ (*1) RK73H1JTTD2703F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
RL_FB1V Resistor 270 kΩ (*1) RK73H1JTTD2703F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
CFB1V Capacitor 12 pF CGA3E2C0G1H120J080AA TDK 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.8 C0G, Rated voltage: 50 VDC
LLX1V Inductor 1.5 μH CLF6045NI-1R5N-D TDK 7.4 × 7.0 × 4.8 DCR: 13 mΩ, IDC_MAX: 4.5A
CPVCC1V Capacitor 4.7 μF CGA4J3X7R1C475K125AB TDK 2.0 × 1.2 × 1.25 X7R, Rated voltage: 16 VDC
CVOUT1V Capacitor 22 μF × 2 CGA6P1X7R1C226M250AC TDK 3.2 × 2.5 × 2.5 X7R, Rated voltage: 16 VDC
DD3V
RH_FB3V
Resistor 200 kΩ (*2) RK73H1JTTD2003F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
Resistor 120 kΩ (*2) RK73H1JTTD1203F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
RL_FB3V Resistor 120 kΩ (*2) RK73H1JTTD1203F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
CFB3V Capacitor − − − − Unnecessary for this circuit
LLX3V Inductor 4.7 μH CLF12577NIT-4R7N-D TDK 12.8 × 12.5 × 8 DCR: 8.7 mΩ, IDC_MAX: 9.6A
CIN_3V Capacitor 10 μF CGA9N3X7R1H106K230KB TDK 5.7 × 5.0 × 2.3 X7R, Rated voltage: 50 VDC
COUT_3V Capacitor 47 μF × 10 CGA9N3X7R1C476M230KB TDK 5.7 × 5.0 × 2.4 X7R, Rated voltage: 16 VDC
MH
N-ch
MOSFET
RON_MAX:
32 mΩ
NVTFS5826NL ON 3.3 × 3.3 × 0.75 VDS: 60V, ID: 10A
ML
N-ch
MOSFET
RON_MAX:
32 mΩ
NVTFS5826NL ON 3.3 × 3.3 × 0.75 VDS: 60V, ID: 10A
CBST3V Capacitor 0.1 μF CGA3E2X7R1H104K080AA TDK 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.8 X7R, Rated voltage: 50 VDC
RS Resistor 10 mΩ KRL2012-M-R010-F-T1 KOA 2.0 × 1.25 × 0.5 Rated power: 1W
SW3V CVOUT3V Capacitor 22 μF CGA6P1X7R1C226M250AC TDK 3.2 × 1.6 × 1.6 X7R, Rated voltage: 16 VDC
DD5V
RH_FB5V
Resistor 2 MΩ (*3) RK73H1JTTD2004F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
Resistor 1.8 MΩ (*3) RK73H1JTTD1804F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
RL_FB5V Resistor 1.2 MΩ (*3) RK73H1JTTD1204F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
CFB5V Capacitor 3 pF CGA3E2C0G1H030C080AA TDK 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.8 C0G, Rated voltage: 50 VDC
LLX5V Inductor 1.5 μH CLF6045NI-1R5N-D TDK 7.4 × 7.0 × 4.8 DCR: 13 mΩ, IDC_MAX: 4.5A
CIN_5V Capacitor 4.7 μF CGA4J3X7R1C475K125AB TDK 2.0 × 1.2 × 1.25 X7R, Rated voltage: 16 VDC
CVOUT5V Capacitor 47 μF × 5 CGA9N3X7R1C476M230KB TDK 5.7 × 5.0 × 2.4 X7R, Rated voltage: 16 VDC
HOT/
PG
pins
RHOT Resistor 100 kΩ RK73H1JTTD1003F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
RPG1V Resistor 100 kΩ RK73H1JTTD1003F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
RPG3V Resistor 100 kΩ RK73H1JTTD1003F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
RPG5V Resistor 100 kΩ RK73H1JTTD1003F KOA 1.6 × 0.8 × 0.45 Rated power: 0.1W
Capacitor: Ceramic capacitor, SBD: Schottky barrier diode

This product has observed the standard of lead, cadmium, mercury, Hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB), and
polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
13. Ordering Information
Part Number (MPN) Package
S6BP501A00SN2B000 (*1)
Plastic, Wettable QFN (0.50 mm pitch), 32-pin
(VNG032)
S6BP501A00EN2B000 (*2)
S6BP502A00SN2B000 (*1)
S6BP502A00EN2B000 (*2)
MPN: Marketing Part Number
*1: Commercial sample (CS)
*2: Engineering sample (ES)
Figure 13-1 Ordering Part Number Definitions
S 6B P 5 0X A 0 0 S N2 B 0 0 0
Fixed on 000
Packing: B = 13 inch Tape and Reel
Package: N2 = QFN, Pure Sn / Low-Halogen
Reliability Grade: S = 10 ppm, E = Engineering Sample
Preset Condition: 00
Revision: A = 1st Revision
Product ID: 01, 02
Topology: 5 = Switch-Mode Power Supply (For Instrument Cluster)
Product Type: P = Power Management IC
Product Class: 6B = Automotive Analog
Company ID: S = Cypress
Document Number: 002-03396 Rev. *D   Page 21 of 23
S6BP501A, S6BP502A PRELIMINARY
14. Package Dimensions
Document Number: 002-03396 Rev. *D   Page 22 of 23
S6BP501A, S6BP502A PRELIMINARY
Document History